
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

22 December 2016 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace 

Ray Best 
Steven Kelly 

Michael White 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 22 December 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing
[...]
 55 - 64) 

 
 

8 P0923.16 - RAINHAM WALL ENGINEERING, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 65 - 

90) 
 
 

9 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
 

10 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 95 - 126) 

 
 

11 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES (Pages 127 - 140) 

 
 

12 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE (Pages 141 - 142) 

 
 

13 SCHEDULE OF COMPLAINTS (Pages 143 - 144) 

 
 

14 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
 

REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
22 December 2016 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading:  
 
 
 
Proposal 
 

P.1539.16 – Former Harold Wood 
Hospital, Gubbins Lane, Harold Wood 
(Date received 11/08/2015, revised plans 
received 6/10/2015))   
 
Reserved matters application for the 
approval of siting, design, external 
appearance landscaping (the reserved 
matters) pursuant to the outline planning 
permission P0702.08 for Phase 2A Block 
B of the former Harold Wood Hospital, for 
the development of 48 residential 
dwellings, plus associated open space, 
landscaping, infrastructure and car 
parking (Revised plans received 30/11/16) 

 
Report Author and contact details:  
 
 
Policy context 
 
 
 
Financial summary 
 

 
Martin Knowles (Planning Team Leader) 
01708 432802 
 
Local Development Framework 
London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
None 

  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

All the reserved matters applications pursuant to the outline planning 
permission for the redevelopment of the former Harold Wood Hospital 
granted under ref P0702.08 have now been considered.  This reserved 
matters application is for a revised design for Block B within Phase 2A.  
There is no chang
[...]
None 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [  ] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:evert.grobbelaar@havering.gov.uk


 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 3 no. chalet 
bungalows.  This is a resubmission of an application (P1611.14) which was 
approved at the Regulatory Services Committee of 16 July 2015.  The current 
application seeks to address the significant level changes on site which were not 
accurately shown on the previous submission. 
 
The application raises considerations in relation to the impact on the character of 
the surrounding area, the impact on the residential amenity of the future occupants 
and of neighbouring residents and the suitability of the proposed parking and 
access arrangements.  
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects and it is 
recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions and a legal 
agreement being completed. 
  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Deed of Variation under Section 106A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the legal agreement completed 
on 26 October 2015 in respect of planning permission P1611.14 by varying the 
definition of Planning Permission which shall mean either planning permission 
P1611.14 as originally granted or planning permission P1715.16. 
 
Save for the variation set out above and necessary consequential amendments the 
Section 106 agreement dated 26 October 2015 and all recitals, terms, covenants 
and obligations in the said Section 106 agreement dated 26 October 2015 will 
remain unchanged. 
 
The applicant would also be required to p
[...]
lopment Management 
Officer 
stefan.kukula@havering.gov.uk 
01708 43 2655 
  

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
  

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [X] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stefan.kukula@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The proposal is for the construction of an A1 food store within Hornchurch town 
centre. Planning permission has previously been granted to demolish the former 
bingo hall building which currently occupies the site.    
 
The development raises considerations in relation to the vitality and viability of the 
town centre, the impact on the character and appearance of the streetscene, the 
impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring residents, the suitability of the 
proposed parking and access arrangements, and the implications for the 
surrounding highway network.  
 
On balance the proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects 
subject to conditions and the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement and 
it is recommended that planning permission is granted. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That it be noted that proposed development is liable for the Mayors Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. The 
applicable fee is based on 747 square metres of new gross internal floor space. 
The proposal would therefore give rise to the requirement of £14,940 Mayoral CIL 
payment (subject to indexation).   
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

[...]
iderations: Policies 

2.15 (Town centres); 4.7 (Retail and town centre development); 4.8 

Page 47



 
 
 

(Supporting a successful and diverse retail sector); 5.21 (Contaminated 
land) 6.10 (Walking); 6.13 (Parking); 6.9 (Cycling); 7.3 (Designing out 
crime); 7.4 (Local character). 

 
5.4 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the National Planning 

Practice Guidance (NPPG) are relevant to these proposals. 
 
 
6. Staff Comments 
 
6.1 The main considerations relate to the vitality and viability of Hornchurch 

town centre, the impact on the character and appearance of the streetscene 
and surrounding area, the impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring 
residents, the suitability of the proposed parking, access and servicing 
arrangements, and the implications for the surrounding highway network.  

 
6.2 It should be noted that planning permission has previously been granted to 

demolish the former bingo hall building which currently occupies the site. 
This application is to consider the construction of an A1 food store and 
associated car park.    

 
 
 Principle of Development 
 
6.3 The NPPF seeks to promote through Local Plans policies for competitive 

town centres that provide customer choice and a diverse retail offer. The 
issue for new retail proposals is one of impact rather than meeting a 
demonstrable need.  The aim should be to provide customer choice whilst at 
the same time protecting existing town centres. 

 
6.4 The NPPF paragraph 24, policies 2.15 and 4.7 in the London Plan, and LDF 

Policies CP4 and DC15 normally require retail development to be located in 
existing town centres. 

 
6.5 The site is designated in the Local Development Framework as being within 

the fringe area of the Hornchurch Major District Centre.  
 
6.6 Policy DC16 of the Havering Core Strategy and Development Control 

Policies DPD states that planning permission for A1 retail uses will be 
granted throughout the primary shopping area (compris
[...]
ses that deliveries to the food store 

would be from one of Lidl’s regional distribution centres. Lidl’s intentions 
would be to limit deliveries to two to three vehicles each day, with waste 
materials being returned in the same vehicle. The proposed store would 
include ancillary storage areas, as well as a bakery, which would reduce the 
requirement for additional daily deliveries. The proposed swept path tracking 
diagram for HGV vehicle manoeuvring movements within the site is 

Page 52



 
 
 

considered to be acceptable. As stated previously, servicing and deliveries 
would be restricted by condition between the hours of 07:00 to 21:00 
Monday to Saturday and 11:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

 
6.32 The proposed cycle parking would meet the London Plan and LDF 

requirements.     
 
  
 Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
6.33 The proposed development will create 747 square metres of new gross 

internal floorspace. Therefore the proposal is liable for Mayoral CIL and will 
incur a charge of £14,940 (this may go up or down, subject to indexation) 
based on the calculation of £20.00 per square metre.   

 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 Having regard to all relevant factors and material planning considerations 

Staff are of the view that this proposal would be acceptable subject to 
conditions and a section 106 legal agreement.  

 
7.2 Staff consider that the proposed development raises considerations in 

relation to the vitality and viability of Hornchurch town centre, the impact on 
the character and appearance of the streetscene and surrounding area, the 
impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring residents, the suitability of 
the proposed parking, access and servicing arrangements, and the 
implications for the surrounding highway network. In this instance the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects. 

 
7.3 Staff are of the view that the siting, scale and location of the proposal would 
[...]
plications and risks:   
 
None. 
 
Legal Implications and risks:  
 
The Avelon Road Centre is a Council owned and run facility.  The planning merits 

of the application have been considered independently of the Council‟s 
interest in the site as owner and occupier. 

Human Resource Implications: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications: 
 
The Council‟s planning policies are implemented with regard to equality and 
diversity. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

Application form and drawings received 09-11-2016 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
22 December 2016 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0923.16 
Demolition of existing Use Class B2 / sui 
generis units and redevelopment of the 
site comprising 46 residential units (1-bed, 
2-bed and 3-beds) two storeys in height 
with associated car parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Ward: Rainham and Wennington 
 
(Application received: 03-06-2016 
Revised Plans Received:  05-12-2016 
 
 

  
Lead officer 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 
 
Policy Context: 

Simon Thelwell  
Planning Manager 
simon.thelwell@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432685 
 
 
Peter Fletcher 
peter.fletcher@havering.gov.uk 
01708432605 
Local Development Framework 
 
 
Havering Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Practice 
Guidance 
 
 

  
Financial summary: None  

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives: 
 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [x] 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report considers an application for the redevelopment of an existing commercial 
site on the north side of New Road, Rainham.  The proposal is to demolish all existing 
buildings, remediate the site and construction 14 one and two bed maisonettes in two 
blocks and 32 two and three-bed houses. The site lies within a predominantly 
residential area where the redevelopment of previously developed land for housing 
would be acceptable in principle. The proposal raises issues in respect of the scale of 
the development and impact on the character and appearance of the area. There are 
matters of judgement for members in relation to these issues, but Staff consider that 
on balance, and subject to the prior completion of a S106 planning obligation the 
development would be acceptable. 
 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1.  That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the 

Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan 
Policy 8.3 and that the applicable fee would be £54,160 (subject to indexation). 
This is based on the creation of a net increase of 2,708 square metres of new 
internal floorspace.   

 
2.  That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject 

to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 

 

 A financial contribution of £276,000 to be used for educational purposes in 
accordance with the policies DC29 and DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document.  
 

 A financial contribution of £125,269 towards the provision of affordable housing 
off-site in accordance with LDF Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Policies DC6 and DC72. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 
all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of 
the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 

 

Page 66



 
 
 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs associated 
with the planning obligation prior to the completion of the obligation irr
[...]
evelopment, 
and comply with the Council’s planning policies. Officers are satisfied that the 
contribution required is compliant with the statutory tests set out in the CIL Regulations 
relations to planning obligations 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  
 
None 
 
Equalities implications and risks:  
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to equality and diversity.  
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Page 88



 
 
 
 
1. Application form and revised plans received 3rd June 2016 and 5th December 2016. 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
22 DECEMBER  2016 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Planning obligations and agreements  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Projects and Regulations Manager  
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [X] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
Details of S106 agreements can be found as a download from our web page at 
www.havering.gov.uk/planning. This report updates the position on legal 
agreements and planning obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 
2000-2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9

http://www.havering.gov.uk/planning


 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. This report updates the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations.  Approval of various types of application for planning permission 
decided by this Committee can be subject to prior completion or a planning 
obligation.  This is obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Acts.  The purpose of such obligations is to secure 
elements outside the immediate scope of the planning permission such as 
affordable 
[...]
ng and enforcement appeals 
received, public inquiries/hearings and 
summary of appeal decisions   

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Projects and Regulations Manager  
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [X] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
This report accompanies a schedule of appeals received and started by the 
Planning Inspectorate and a schedule of appeal decisions between 20 August 
2016 and 2 December 2016 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
That the results of the appeal decisions are considered and the report is noted.  
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
1. Since the appeals reported to Members in September 16, 48 new appeals 

have been received 46 appeals have been started.  Decisions on 37 
appeals have been received during the same period 24 have been 
dismissed, 9 allowed, 1 invalid, I part allowed part refused and 2 notices 
quashed 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
  
 
 
Financial implications and risks: Enforcement action may have financial 
implications for the Council 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: Enforcement action and defence of any appeals 
will have resource implications for Legal Services 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: No implications identified 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: No implications identified 
 

Page 96



LIST OF APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BETWEEN 20-AUG-16 AND 04-DEC-16

appeal_decisions
Page 1 of 29

P1066.14

Description and Address

Ingrebourne Hill
Rainham Road Rainham 

Local
Inquiry

Staff
Rec

Approved
with

Agreement

Committee

APPEAL DECISIONS - PLANNING
Delegated /
Committee
Decision

Inspector's Decision and CommentsReason for RefusalAppeal
Procedure

The proposal would give rise to noise,
dust, and other 
[...]
 had been provided.  On the balance of
probability, the evidence indicated that the
alleged breach of planning control to use as
six self-contained flats had not occurred as a
matter of fact. Accordingly, Appeal B
succeeds on ground (b)

The appeal was allowed and the enforcement
notice was quashed. An application for an
award of costs was refused

TOTAL ENF = 2

P
age 124



LIST OF APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BETWEEN 20-AUG-16 AND 04-DEC-16

appeal_decisions
Page 29 of 29

Description and Address Staff
Rec

Delegated /
Committee
Decision

Inspector's Decision and CommentsReason for RefusalAppeal
Procedure

Summary Info:

Appeals Decided = 37

Appeals Withdrawn or Invalid = 1

Total = 36

Hearings

Inquiries

Written Reps

Dismissed Allowed

0 2

01

23 10

 0.00%  5.56%

 2.78%  0.00%

 63.89%  27.78%

Total Planning =

Total Enf =

34

2

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
22 DECEMBER 2016 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Schedule  of Enforcement Notices 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Projects and Regulations Manager  
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [X] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
Attached are schedules detailing information regarding Enforcement Notices 
updated since the meeting held on 15 September 2016 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
For consideration.  

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

Schedule A shows current notices with the Secretary of State for the Environment 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B shows current notices outstanding, awaiting service, compliance, etc. 
 
An appeal can be lodged, usually within 28 days of service, on a number of 
grounds, and are shown abbrevi
[...]
ICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: Financial resources are required to undertake 
Prosecutions 
 
Legal implications and risks: Prosecutions requires use of legal resources. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None identified.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: The Councils planning powers are  
implemented with regard for equalities and diversity  
 
 
 
 

Page 142



 

 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
22 DECEMBER  2016 

REPORT 
 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Schedule of complaints 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Projects and Regulations Manager  
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [X] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The attached schedule lists the complaints received by the Planning Control 
Service regarding alleged planning contraventions for the period 27 August 2016 
and 2 December  2016  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the report is noted and the actions of the Service agreed.  
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 13



 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Prior to this meeting, Members have been emailed the schedule listing the 
complaints received by the Planning Control Service over alleged planning 
contraventions. Since the matter was last reported to this Committee on the 15 
September 2016 some 177 complaints have been received 
 
There have been 4 reported unauthorised Traveller encampments this quarter. All  
Complaints have since been resolved.  
 
 
 
  
 

Page 144


	Agenda
	4 P1539.16 - FORMER HAROLD WOOD HOSPITAL
	5 P1715.16 - 137-151 MONTGOMERY CRESCENT LAND R/O, ROMFORD
	6 P1373.16 - 31 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH
	7 P1820.16 - AVELON ROAD CENTRE
	8 P0923.16 - RAINHAM WALL ENGINEERING, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM
	9 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS
	10

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

22 December 2016 (7.30  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Melvin Wallace, Ray Best, Steven Kelly, Michael White 
and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Alex Donald (in the Chair) and Linda Hawthorn 

 
UKIP Group 
 

 
Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Robby Misir. 
+Substitute member Councillor Carol Smith (for Robby Misir) 
 
Councillors  David Durant, Jeffery Tucker and John Wood were also present for 
parts of the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
149 P1715.16 - 137-151 MONTGOMERY CRESCENT LAND R/O, ROMFORD  

 
The report before Members detailed an application that sought planning 
permission for the erection of three chalet bungalows.  The application was 
a resubmission of an application (P1611.14) which was approved at the 
Committee on 16 July 2015. The current application sought to address the 
significant level changes on site which were not accurately shown on the 
previous submission. 
 
The application raised considerations in relation to the impact on the 
character of the surrounding area, the impact on the residential amenity of 



Regulatory Services Committee, 22 
December 2016 

 

2M 

 

the future occupants and of neighbouring residents and the suitability of the 
proposed parking and access arrangements.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal was now a three storey 
development as there was a change in the land level which would make the 
building overbearing and intrusive. In concluding the Committee was 
requested to refuse the application as this was an overdevelopment on the 
site. 
 
The applicant’s agent commented that the ridge line of the proposed 
building was in line with the nearest property. The Committee was also 
informed that the building had been constructed slightly lower than what 
was outlined in the drawings and was of the opinion that these factors be 
taken in to consideration.  
 
During the general debate Members discussed at what stage were officers 
made aware of the issue with the change in land level.  
 
The Committee deliberated on the relationship of the building on the 
character of the surrounding area and the impact of the ground level 
changes on development including the privacy of the neighbouring 
properties. 
 
A motion for the refusal of the application was put forward but there was no 
seconder to the motion. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to prior completion of legal agreement as set 
out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission subject to prior 
completion of legal agreement was carried by 9 votes to 2 against. 
 
Councillors Whitney and Nunn voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
 

150 P0923.16 - RAINHAM WALL ENGINEERING, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The report before Members detailed an application for the redevelopment of 
an existing commercial site on the north side of New Road, Rainham.  The 
proposal was to demolish all existing buildings, remediate the site and 
construction 14 one and two bed maisonettes in two blocks and 32 two and 
three-bed houses. The report informed the Committee that site was within a 
predominantly residential area where the redevelopment of previously 
developed land for housing would be acceptable in principle.  
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 22 
December 2016 

 

3M 

 

With its agreement Councillors David Durant and Jeffery Tucker addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor David Durant commented on the scale of the development and 
was of the view that the development was short of adequate amenities and 
parking spaces. Councillor Durant suggested that the highways contribution 
be used to widen the road to convert the grass verge in to additional parking 
spaces. 
 
Councillor Jeffery Tucker stated that he was in support of the application. 
He was of the opinion that the proposal was a good development. Councillor 
Tucker suggested that additional screening hedges be provided on the site. 
 
During a brief debate Members sought clarification on the total parking 
spaces on the development, The Committee noted that 84 parking spaces 
would be provided. Members discussed the need for additional landscaping 
to screen the site away from the A1306. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to prior completion of legal agreement as set 
out in the report and also the following: 
 

- Submission, approval, implementation and maintenance of a parking 
management scheme. 

 
- Landscaping condition to specifically require scheme of screen 

hedging behind the frontage fencing along the parts of the site where 
perpendicular parking will abut the A1306. 
 

- Changes to plan ref numbers to reflect revised plans 
 

- Changes to certain conditions to enable below ground works subject 
to conditions  to proceed in advance of discharge of later conditional 
requirements. 

 
 

151 P1373.16 - 31 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH  
 
The report before Members detailed an application for the construction of a 
Lidl food store with associated car parking at 31 High Street, Hornchurch. 
 
The proposal was for the construction of an A1 food store within Hornchurch 
town centre. Planning permission had previously been granted to demolish 
the former bingo hall building which currently occupied the site.    
 
The report informed Members that the development raised considerations in 
relation to the vitality and viability of the town centre, the impact on the 
character and appearance of the streetscene, the impact on the residential 
amenity of neighbouring residents, the suitability of the proposed parking 



Regulatory Services Committee, 22 
December 2016 

 

4M 

 

and access arrangements, and the implications for the surrounding highway 
network.  
 
It was noted that on balance the proposal was considered to be acceptable 
in all material respects subject to conditions and the applicant entering into 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
During a brief debate Members raised concern on the traffic arrangements 
further to no objection from Highways. The Committee took the view that a 
traffic management scheme would be required as they were concerned with 
traffic flow and were of the opinion that right from the site should be 
restricted. Members also sought clarification on the percentage of disable 
parking spaces that would be provided. 
 
Following the discussion, it was RESOLVED that consideration of the report 
be deferred to allow staff to take up with the applicant and LBH Highways 
the following: 
 

- Concise summary of main TIA conclusions, especially the anticipated 
impact on traffic movement within High Street not just in the 
immediate vicinity of the access but more widely including the effect 
on other junctions/traffic light queuing and concerns about gridlock, 
together with detailed comment from Council’s Highway Engineer on 
the traffic flow along High Street and impact of the development. 

 
- Consideration of additional design/signage measures to reduce risk 

of traffic congestion related to the site entrance/exit including, for 
example, left turn in/out only. 
 

- Clarify if the provision of on-site disabled parking accord with London 
Plan? 
 

- Additional condition preventing any access being formed from the 
site to/from Fairkytes Avenue to the rear without permission from the 
Council. 
 

- Extend restricted on-site parking period from one to two hours unless 
there was a car park capacity reason behind this restriction in which 
case explain fully. 
 

- Clarify for what and where the highway crossing contribution is to be 
used. 

 
 

152 P1539.16 - FORMER HAROLD WOOD HOSPITAL  
 
The report before Members detailed reserved matters for the approval of 
siting, design, external appearance, landscaping (the reserved matters) 
pursuant to outline planning permission P0702.08 for Phase 2A Block B of 
the former Harold Wood Hospital, for the development of 48 residential 



Regulatory Services Committee, 22 
December 2016 

 

5M 

 

dwellings, plus associated open space, landscaping, infrastructure and car 
parking. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the lack of additional parking 
offered by the applicant even though the proposal was an expansion of a 
previously agreed application. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that reserved 
matters permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 1 against. 
 
Councillor Alex Donald voted against the resolution. 
 
 

153 P1820.16 - AVELON ROAD CENTRE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report 
 
 

154 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report that updated Members on the position 
of legal agreements and planning obligations. This related to approval of 
various types of application for planning permission decided by the 
Committee that could be subject to prior completion or a planning obligation. 
This was obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Acts. 
 
The report also updated the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2016. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the information contained therein. 
 
 

155 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The report accompanied a schedule of appeals and a schedule of appeal 
decisions, received between 20 August 2016 and 2 December 2016. 
 
The report detailed that 48 new appeals had been received since the last 
meeting of the Monitoring Committee in September 2016. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the results of the appeal decisions 
received. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 22 
December 2016 

 

6M 

 

 
156 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES  

 
The Committee considered and noted the schedules detailing information 
regarding enforcement notices updated since the meeting held in 
September 2016. 
 
Schedule A showed notices currently with the Secretary of State for the 
Environment (the Planning Inspectorate being the executive agency) 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B showed current notices outstanding, awaiting service, 
compliance, etc. with up-dated information from staff on particular notices. 
 
The Committee NOTED the information in the report. 
 
 

157 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE  
 
The report updated the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of 
recent prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 

158 SCHEDULE OF COMPLAINTS  
 
Members had previously been emailed a schedule which listed the 
complaints received by the Planning Control Service regarding alleged 
planning contraventions for the period 27 August 2016 to 2 December 2016. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the actions of the Service. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


